

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19926-19928/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 07/05/2009 in CMWP No. 25639/2002 & CMWP No. 29578/2002 & CMWP No. 31623/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

NIRANJAN SINGH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T.N. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin K. Saxena, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv.  
  
Mr. Shail Kr. Dwivedi, AAG  
Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted by learned counsel for the respondent-State that the acquisitions in question are under Section 55 read with the Schedule to the Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhinyam, 1965 and this  
.....2.

- 2 -

Court has already held that Section 11-A of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 has no application to the acquisitions under Section 55 of the Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhinyam, 1965.

Learned counsel for the petitioner wants a week's time to verify whether this issue has been decided by this Court.

List after one week.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, to be filed by then.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
AR-cum-PS

( M.S. Negi )  
Court Master